

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS E. PEREZ,
Secretary of Labor,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DARRYL HOWES, individually
and d/b/a Darryl Howes Farms,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (1:12-cv-00888)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARIA VAN BUREN
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. The District Court’s Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT AS A MATTER OF ECONOMIC REALITY THE CUCUMBER HARVESTERS WERE HOWES’ EMPLOYEES, NOT INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS.....	19
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	19
B. <u>The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Cucumber Harvesters Were Employees Who Were Economically Dependent on Howes Rather Than Independent Contractors Who Were in Business for Themselves</u>	20
a. <u>Permanency and Duration of the Relationship</u>	25
b. <u>Degree of Skill</u>	28
c. <u>Investment in Equipment or Materials</u>	31
d. <u>Opportunity for Profit or Loss</u>	33
e. <u>Nature and Degree of Howes’ Control</u>	34
f. <u>Services as an Integral Part of Howes’ Business</u>	38

II.	SHOULD THIS COURT DEEM THAT THESE ISSUES ARE NOT WAIVED FOR PURPOSES OF THE APPEAL, AS IT SHOULD, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT HOWES' FAILURE TO KEEP RECORDS OF THE HARVESTERS' HOURS WORKED VIOLATED THE FLSA'S RECORDKEEPING PROVISION, AND THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE SECRETARY'S REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WHERE THERE WAS A HIGH LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE VIOLATIONS REGARDING RECORDKEEPING.....	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT HOWES HAD "CONTROL" OVER THE "GREEN CAMP" HOUSING RENTED TO THE CUCUMBER HARVESTERS AND THUS WAS LIABLE FOR THE SAFETY AND HEALTH VIOLATIONS FOUND THERE.....	42
IV.	HOWES INTERFERED WITH THE SECRETARY'S INVESTIGATION IN VIOLATION OF MSPA.....	46
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE SECRETARY'S PETITION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PREVENT FUTURE VIOLATIONS OF MSPA'S HOUSING STANDARDS AND PREVENT FUTURE INTERFERENCE WITH THE SECRETARY'S INVESTIGATIONS....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
ADDENDUM:	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents Pursuant To Local Rules 30(b) and 30(f)(1)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Becerra Hernandez v. Flor</i> , No. Civ. 01-183, 2002 WL 31689440 (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2002) (unpubl'd).....	43
<i>Boegh v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2014).....	40, 49
<i>Brindley v. McCullen</i> , 61 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Brock v. Mr. W. Fireworks</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	25, 28
<i>California Acrylic Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Caro-Galvan v. Curtis Richardson, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Castillo v. Case Farms of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 578 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Cavazos v. Foster</i> , 822 F. Supp. 438 (W.D. Mich. 1993).....	23 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Brandel</i> , 736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984).....	10 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Donovan v. Gillmor</i> , 535 F. Supp. 154 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....	33

<i>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977).....	21, 22
<i>Dunlop v. Dr. Pepper-Pepsi Bottling Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 298 (6th Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Elizondo v. Podgorniak</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	4 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Howard v. Malcolm</i> , 629 F. Supp. 952 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....	44
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Martin v. Funtime, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 110 (6th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>McLaughlin v. Elsberry, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1988).....	46, 47
<i>Mendel v. City of Gibraltar</i> , 727 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	20
<i>Newman v. Township of Hamburg</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 14-1455, 2014 WL 7003773 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2014).....	19
<i>Perez v. Blue Mountain Farms</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	47
<i>Reich v. Petroleum Sales, Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 1994).....	41

Cases--continued:

Page

<i>Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Prod., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	20 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. 3Re.com, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	21
<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 697 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>United States v. Estate Pres. Servs.</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>United States v. Kalymon</i> , 541 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , No. 1:06-CV-157, 2006 WL 2265436 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 7, 2006) (unpubl'd).....	50

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	16, 20
Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	16, 20
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	16, 20

Statutes--continued:..... Page

Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 211(c)..... 10, 14
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217..... 1

Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act,
29 U.S.C. 1801 *et seq.*:

Section 203(a), 29 U.S.C. 1823(a)..... 18, 42
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1852(a)..... 1, 50
Section 508(a), 29 U.S.C. 1855(a)..... 47
Section 512(a), 29 U.S.C. 1862(a)..... 18, 46
Section 512(c), 29 U.S.C. 1862(c)..... 19, 47

28 U.S.C. 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. 1345..... 1

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. pt. 500:

Section 500.130..... 15
Section 500.130(a)..... 43
Section 500.130(c)..... 15, 18, 43, 45
Section 500.133..... 43
Section 500.212..... 44
Section 500.224..... 44

29 C.F.R. pt. 516..... 14
Section 516.2..... 14
Section 516.2(a)(7)..... 40

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 97-885 (1982), *reprinted in*
1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4547, 1982 WL 25163..... 43, 47, 50

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 28..... 54
Rule 32(a)(5)(B)..... 54
Rule 32(a)(6)..... 54
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)..... 54
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 54

Sixth Circuit Local Rule 30(b)..... 2
